Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001582

2019-001579

2019-001580

2019-001581

2019-001583

2019-001584

2019-001586

2019-001588

2019-001589

Reported Date

10 June 2019

10 June 2019

10 June 2019

10 June 2019

11 June 2019

11 June 2019

12 June 2019

12 June 2019

12 June 2019

Reported Time

9:08:00 AM

10:25:00 AM

2:26:00 PM

7:50:00 PM

2:41:00 PM

2:43:00 PM

7:45:00 AM

10:41:00 AM

12:08:00 PM

Location

KANEFF TOWER

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

PARKING
GARAGE -
ARBORETUM
LANE (PS2)

SCOTT LIBRARY
EXECUTIVE
LEARNING
CENTRE
VANIER
COLLEGE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

Category

Harassment

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000
Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

By Email\Text
Message

Existing Medical
Condition

Existing Medical
Condition

Existing Medical
Condition

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Contractor/

Maintenance

Sudden lliness

Private Property

Period of June 10 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to investigate a report
that a community member received several
harassing email messages from a former
community member. Toronto Police were
notified.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing abdominal
pain. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a reported that a community member
experiencing a seizure. First aid was
provided on scene and EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto
Police and EMS responded to a report of a
community member in distress. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing symptoms
of anxiety. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a contractor working in the
building.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of an individual experiencing
difficulty breathing. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Complainant reported damage to a trailer
parked at the stadium.

Page 1 of 5



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001590

2019-001593

2019-001594

2019-001595

2019-001596

2019-001597

2019-001599

2019-001600

Reported Date

12 June 2019

12 June 2019

13 June 2019

13 June 2019

13 June 2019

13 June 2019

13 June 2019

13 June 2019

Reported Time

2:35:00 PM

11:47:00 PM

12:51:00 AM

2:40:00 AM

6:36:00 AM

7:45:00 AM

11:03:00 AM

1:12:00 PM

Location

VANIER
COLLEGE

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PASSY
RESIDENCE

WINTERS
COLLEGE

ROSS BUILDING
NORTH TOWER

CENTRAL
SERVICES
BUILDING
CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Fire Alarm

Noise
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Common
Nuisance

Cooking Related

Cooking Related

Source Located

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Loitering

Period of June 10 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male causing a disturbance in the
building. The individual was identified as a
community member known to Security. He
was cautioned and directed to leave the
building.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be cooking related.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be cooking related.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was requested to lower the
noise level.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a first floor hallway.
The male declined to provide identification
and was directed to leave campus.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was loitering on the sixth floor. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

Complainant reported damage to computer
equipment left unattended in a locker room.

Security and a representative from Toronto
Streets to Homes responded to assist a
known non-community member who
required assistance with finding shelter and
other services. The individual agreed to the
offer for assistance and was escorted off
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of June 10to 17, 2019

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2019-001601 13 June 2019 1:54:00 PM ' YORK LANES Disorderly Fighting Security responded to a report that two
RETAIL Behaviour unknown males were involved in a physical
altercation. Descriptions of the males were
obtained.
2019-001602 13 June 2019 2:35:00 PM NORMAN Suspicious Subject not Security responded to a report that an
BETHUNE Persons Identified unknown male was observed loitering in the
COLLEGE building. A description of the male was
obtained.
2019-001603 13 June 2019 5:05:00 PM VANIER Trespass to Non-Community = A Security patrol encountered a previously
COLLEGE Property Act = Member trespassed non-community member loitering
in a second floor hallway. The male was
identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001604 13 June 2019 8:18:00 PM VARI HALL Disturbance, = Common Security responded to a report that an
Causing Nuisance unknown male had caused a disturbance in
Vari Hall and the First Student Centre. The
male was located and identified as a
community member. He was cautioned and
directed to leave the building.
2019-001605 13 June 2019 11:43:00 PM 90 ATKINSON Noise Source Located = Security responded to a noise complaint.
ROAD Complaint The source of the noise was determined to
RESIDENCE be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.
2019-001606 14 June 2019 8:19:00 AM  NORMAN Emergency Existing Medical = Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
BETHUNE Medical Condition to a report of a community member
RESIDENCE experiencing symptoms of an existing
medical condition. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001607 14 June 2019 10:42:00 AM ' YORK LANES Theft, Under @ Private Property = Security responded to a report of the theft of
RETAIL $5000 merchandise from a York Lanes retail store.
2019-001608 14 June 2019 1:04:00 PM ' VICTOR PHILLIP = Theft, Under @ Private Property = Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
DAHDALEH $5000 that was secured to a bike rack on Seneca
BUILDING Lane.
2019-001611 15 June 2019 10:40:00 AM = PARKING LOT - Motor Fail to Remain Complainant reported their vehicle was
CANLAN ICE Vehicle struck and damaged while parked in the lot.
SPORTS Incident
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001612

2019-001613

2019-001614

2019-001615

2019-001617

2019-001616

Reported Date

15 June 2019

15 June 2019

15 June 2019

16 June 2019

16 June 2019

16 June 2019

Reported Time

12:25:00 PM

1:26:00 PM

2:33:00 PM

9:57:00 AM

3:46:00 PM

11:20:00 PM

Location

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

YUTTC
SUBWAY
STATION -
Common Road
COMMON ROAD

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

COLONNADE

Category

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disorderly
Behaviour

Theft, Under
$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Unauthorized
Activities

Belligerent
Person

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

General
Complaint\
Concern
University
Property

Period of June 10 to 17, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that two
patrons acted in a disorderly manner during
an event. Both individuals were directed to
leave the stadium and complied without
incident.

Security responded to a report that a patron
acted in a belligerent manner towards an
event staff member. A description of the
male was obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of two bicycle
wheels from a bicycle that was secured
outside the subway station.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member on the
Harry Arthurs Common. The male was
identified and escorted off campus.

A community member reported unwanted
attention by an unknown male while in the
fitness centre.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti written
on a wall in the north colonnade near the
Student Centre. The Work Control Centre
was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Disorderly Behaviour
Cause Disturbance
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Noise Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
03
04
06
03
01
01
03
01
02
01
04
03

32

Period of June 10 to 17, 2019
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