Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001582	10 June 2019	9:08:00 AM	KANEFF TOWER	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	Security responded to investigate a report that a community member received several harassing email messages from a former community member. Toronto Police were notified.
2019-001579	10 June 2019	10:25:00 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing abdominal pain. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001580	10 June 2019	2:26:00 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a reported that a community member experiencing a seizure. First aid was provided on scene and EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001581	10 June 2019	7:50:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001583	11 June 2019	2:41:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2019-001584	11 June 2019	2:43:00 PM	EXECUTIVE LEARNING CENTRE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of anxiety. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001586	12 June 2019	7:45:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Contractor/ Maintenance	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a contractor working in the building.
2019-001588	12 June 2019	10:41:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an individual experiencing difficulty breathing. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001589	12 June 2019	12:08:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported damage to a trailer parked at the stadium.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001590	12 June 2019	2:35:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report of an unknown male causing a disturbance in the building. The individual was identified as a community member known to Security. He was cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2019-001593	12 June 2019	11:47:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be cooking related.
2019-001594	13 June 2019	12:51:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be cooking related.
2019-001595	13 June 2019	2:40:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was requested to lower the noise level.
2019-001596	13 June 2019	6:36:00 AM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in a first floor hallway. The male declined to provide identification and was directed to leave campus.
2019-001597	13 June 2019	7:45:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING NORTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was loitering on the sixth floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001599	13 June 2019	11:03:00 AM	CENTRAL SERVICES BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported damage to computer equipment left unattended in a locker room.
2019-001600	13 June 2019	1:12:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security and a representative from Toronto Streets to Homes responded to assist a known non-community member who required assistance with finding shelter and other services. The individual agreed to the offer for assistance and was escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001601	13 June 2019	1:54:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disorderly Behaviour	Fighting	Security responded to a report that two unknown males were involved in a physical altercation. Descriptions of the males were obtained.
2019-001602	13 June 2019	2:35:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE COLLEGE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was observed loitering in the building. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-001603	13 June 2019	5:05:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a second floor hallway. The male was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001604	13 June 2019	8:18:00 PM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report that an unknown male had caused a disturbance in Vari Hall and the First Student Centre. The male was located and identified as a community member. He was cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2019-001605	13 June 2019	11:43:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2019-001606	14 June 2019	8:19:00 AM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001607	14 June 2019	10:42:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report of the theft of merchandise from a York Lanes retail store.
2019-001608	14 June 2019	1:04:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to a bike rack on Seneca Lane.
2019-001611	15 June 2019	10:40:00 AM	PARKING LOT - CANLAN ICE SPORTS	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Complainant reported their vehicle was struck and damaged while parked in the lot.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001612	15 June 2019	12:25:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report that two patrons acted in a disorderly manner during an event. Both individuals were directed to leave the stadium and complied without incident.
2019-001613	15 June 2019	1:26:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that a patron acted in a belligerent manner towards an event staff member. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-001614	15 June 2019	2:33:00 PM	YU TTC SUBWAY STATION - Common Road	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of two bicycle wheels from a bicycle that was secured outside the subway station.
2019-001615	16 June 2019	9:57:00 AM	COMMON ROAD	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on the Harry Arthurs Common. The male was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001617	16 June 2019	3:46:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	A community member reported unwanted attention by an unknown male while in the fitness centre.
2019-001616	16 June 2019	11:20:00 PM	COLONNADE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti written on a wall in the north colonnade near the Student Centre. The Work Control Centre was notified.

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Disorderly Behaviour	03
Cause Disturbance	04
Emergency Medical	06
Fire Alarms	03
Harassment	01
Information	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	03
Motor Vehicle Incidents	01
Noise Complaints	02
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft, Under \$5000	04
Trespassing	03
Total Reported Incidents	32